504435484 06/28/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4482185

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT				
			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
		Ν	lame			Executio	n Date
BENNIE N. VEAL						06/08/201	7
	DATA						
Name:	RUBBE	RUBBERMAID COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS, LLC					
Street Address:	3214 V	ALLEY	YAVENUE				
City:	WINCH	WINCHESTER					
State/Country:	VIRGIN	VIRGINIA					
Postal Code:	22602						
Property Typ	be		Number				
Property Typ Patent Number:		66188					
	E DATA						
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence wil	E DATA Il be sent to	(561)9 5 the e	64				sent
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone:	E DATA Il be sent to if provided	(561)9 5 the e- d; if tha 561-91	64 12-4182 -mail address first; if that at is unsuccessful, it will 12-4343				sent
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA Il be sent to if provided	(561)9 5 <i>the e</i> - <i>1; if tha</i> 561-91 jstgern	64 - <i>mail address first; if that</i> at <i>is unsuccessful, it will</i> 12-4343 naine@jarden.com				sent
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone:	E DATA Il be sent to if provided e:	(561)9 5 the e- 5; if tha 561-91 jstgern CHRIS	64 12-4182 -mail address first; if that at is unsuccessful, it will 12-4343	be sen			sent
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	E DATA Il be sent to if provided e:	(561)9 5 <i>the e</i> 561-91 jstgern CHRIS 2381 E	64 - <i>mail address first; if that</i> <i>at is unsuccessful, it will</i> 12-4343 naine@jarden.com STINA DEANGELIS	<i>be sen</i> VE			sent
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence wil using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA Il be sent to if provided ie:	(561)9 5 <i>the e</i> 561-91 jstgern CHRIS 2381 E BOCA	64 - <i>mail address first; if that</i> <i>at is unsuccessful, it will</i> 12-4343 naine@jarden.com STINA DEANGELIS EXECUTIVE CENTER DRI	<i>be sen</i> VE			sent
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA Il be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	(561)9 5 <i>the e</i> 561-91 jstgern CHRIS 2381 E BOCA	64 - <i>mail address first; if that</i> <i>at is unsuccessful, it will</i> 12-4343 naine@jarden.com STINA DEANGELIS EXECUTIVE CENTER DRI RATON, FLORIDA 33435	<i>be sen</i> VE			sent
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE	E DATA Il be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	(561)9 <i>5 the e-</i> <i>5 if tha</i> 561-91 jstgern CHRIS 2381 E BOCA	64 - <i>mail address first; if that</i> <i>at is unsuccessful, it will</i> 12-4343 naine@jarden.com STINA DEANGELIS EXECUTIVE CENTER DRI RATON, FLORIDA 33435 U-17-RCP006-US	<i>be sen</i> VE			sent
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	E DATA Il be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	(561)9 <i>the e</i> - <i>f; if tha</i> 561-91 jstgern CHRIS 2381 E BOCA	64 -mail address first; if that at is unsuccessful, it will 12-4343 naine@jarden.com STINA DEANGELIS EXECUTIVE CENTER DRI RATON, FLORIDA 33435 U-17-RCP006-US CHRISTINA DEANGELIS	<i>be sen</i> VE			sent

BILL OF SALE

SELLER, JOHN E. GIERUM, Trustee for BENNIE N. VEAL, Case No. 16-09214, of 2700 South River Road, Suite 308, Des Plaines, Illinois 60018, in consideration of Ten and No/100 Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, John E. Gierum, Trustee, does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Buyer, RUBBERMAID COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS, LLC, 3214 Valley Avenue, Winchester, VA 22602, the following described personal property, to wit:

All of Trustee's right, title and interest throughout the world in and to:

The inventions and improvements that are the subject of U.S. Patent No. 6,618,864, including the application for said patent; any and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any such inventions or improvements; all original and reissued patents that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such inventions or improvements; and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; along with authority to apply in all countries in the inventor's name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements.

Seller hereby represents and warrants to Buyer that Seller is the absolute owner of said property, and that Seller has full right, power and authority to sell said property, and to make this Bill of Sale. All warranties of quality, fitness and merchantability are hereby excluded. This interest is being sold free and clear of all liens and encumbrances.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has signed and sealed this Bill of Sale at Des Plaines, Illinois, this 8th day of June, 2017.

John Aler (SEAD)

John E. Gierum, Trustee For Bennie Veal

PATENT REEL: 042849 FRAME: 0802

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
COUNTY OF COOK) SS)

I, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that John E. Gierum, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal, this 8th day of June, 2017.

Notary Rublic

OFFICIAL SEAL KAREN E CAREY HOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:05/19/18